## ORDINANCE 2023-16

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF BARNEGAT LIGHT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING THE BOROUGH CODE TO PROHIBIT LARGE VEHICLE PARKING DURING CERTAIN HOURS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Barnegat Light, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 195-13 of the Borough Code of the Borough of Barnegat Light, entitled "Schedule II: Parking prohibited during certain hours on certain streets," is hereby amended and supplemented to provide as follows:

## Chapter 195 Vehicles and Traffic

§ 195-13. Schedule II: Parking prohibited during certain hours on certain streets. In accordance with the provisions of § 195-3D, no person shall park any *truck*, trailer, camper or large recreation vehicle overnight upon any of the streets within the Borough between the hours of 8 o'clock p.m. Recreational vehicles shall include, but are not limited to, the following: all types of boats, boat trailers, campers, camper trailers, canoes, jet skis, jet ski trailers, kayaks, motor homes, snowmobiles, trailers, open utility trailers, enclosed storage trailers, and any other vehicle used for recreational purposes.

All other enumerated street parking restrictions in Chapter 195 shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 2. In accordance with N.J.S.A. 39:4-8, the Municipal Engineer of the Borough of Barnegat Light has, under his seal as a licensed professional engineer, certified to the Borough of Barnegat Light that any designation and erection of signs or placement of markings in accordance with the provisions of this ordinance (1) has been approved by him after investigation by him of the circumstances, (2) appears to him to be in the interest of safety and the expedition of traffic on the public highways, and (3) conforms to the current standards prescribed by the Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets and Highways, as adopted by the New Jersey Commissioner of Transportation.

SECTION 3. A certified copy of this ordinance, together with the Borough Engineer's aforementioned Certification, statement of reasons for the engineer's decision, detailed information as to the location of streets, intersections and signs affected by this ordinance or its implementation, and traffic data (where appropriate), shall be forwarded to the New Jersey Commissioner of Transportation and to the Ocean County Engineer within 30 days of final adoption of this ordinance.

**SECTION 4.** All ordinances of parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its enactment after second reading and publication as required by law.